The Court finds that Class Counsel’s requested fees are

reasonable and are based upon the actual time expended by Class Counsel in the litigation of this

matter. In addition, the Court Orders Red Rock to pay Plaintiffs and Class Counsel their actual

costs incurred this matter in the amount of six thousand four hundred eighty-three dollars and

twenty cents ($6,483.20) pursuant to Plaintiffs’ Bill of Costs.

9. Pursuant to the terms of the Parties’ Settlement Agreement and Plaintiffs’ Motion,

the Court also orders Red Rock to pay, in addition to the Settlement Fund described above,

Incentive Awards to the Settlement Class Representatives in the amounts of three thousand

dollars ($3,000.00) for Michael Schmidt, three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) for Adria Schmidt,

and four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500.00) for James McFarlane. The Court finds that

these amounts are reasonable and appropriate based upon the services the Settlement Class

Representatives provided in litigating this matter.

10. There is no just reason to delay the entry of this Judgment as a final judgment in